



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P. 877/2024, CRL.M.A. 20039/2024 & CRL.M.A.
20040/2024

MANOJ KUMAR MEHLAWAT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shailandra Babar, Mr. Avinash Das
and Mr. Nikhil Yadav, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP for CBI.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

% **ORDER**
11.07.2024

CRL.MA. 20040/2024 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.-877/2024 & CRL. MA 20040/2024

1. Counsel for petitioner seeks further time to place further set of material in support of his submissions that the sanctioning authority for the Municipal Counsellor is the Lieutenant Governor, basis the Delhi Lokayukta and Uplokayukta Act, 1995 as well as Act, 1995 and the rules made thereunder.
2. The same may be filed before the next date of hearing with copy to the counsel for CBI.



3. List on 23rd September, 2024.
4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

JULY 11, 2024/RK