



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 877/2024 & CRL.M.A. 23211/2024**

MANOJ KUMAR MEHLAWAT

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: **Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP, CBI.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **06.08.2024**

CRL.M.A. 23211/2024

1. This application has been filed by the petitioner seeking permission to place on record the certified copy of the charge, pursuant to order dated 20th May, 2024, which has been originally impugned in the revision petition.
2. The application is allowed.
3. The order be placed on record and the petition be amended to the extent of seeking setting aside the order on charge as well.
4. Counsel for the petitioner states that the matter is listed before the Trial Court on 21st August, 2024. They are at liberty to mention before the Trial Court for subsequent date.
5. A compilation of relevant facts and authorities have been given to the counsel for the CBI.
6. The application stands disposed of, accordingly.

CRL.REV.P. 877/2024

1. List on 23rd September, 2024, the date already fixed.



2. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

AUGUST 6, 2024/MK