



\$~46

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.REV.P. 877/2024 & CRL.M.A. 20039/2024 (for stay)**  
**MANOJ KUMAR MEHLAWAT** .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Avinash Das, Mr. Nikhil Yadav,  
Advocates

versus

**CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION** .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, SPP for CBI  
with Mr. Devvrat Yadav, GP

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER**  
**24.02.2025**

%

1. The matter has been received on transfer. Counsel for the parties jointly request that the matter be listed for arguments as written submissions on behalf of both the parties stand filed.
2. List for arguments on 03<sup>rd</sup> April, 2025.
3. Interim order(s) to continue.

**SANJEEV NARULA, J**

**FEBRUARY 24, 2025/ab**